

Case No: 18-13951-DD

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DONNA CURLING, et al.
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, et al.
Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
DISTRICT COURT DOCKET NO: 1:17-CV-02989-AT

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JOHN F. SALTER
Georgia Bar No. 623325
john@barneslawgroup.com

ROY E. BARNES
Georgia Bar No. 039000
roy@barneslawgroup.com

BARNES LAW GROUP, LLC
31 Atlanta Street
Marietta, GA 30060
(770) 227-6375
(770) 227-6373 (fax)

Counsel for Appellants
Brian P. Kemp, David J. Worley, Rebecca N. Sullivan, Ralph F. "Rusty" Simpson,
Seth Harp, & The State Election Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERSTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT xiv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 2

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

 III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 14

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS ON GROUNDS THE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ALLEGE ADEQUATE STANDING 14

 A. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE STANDING 17

 1. Plaintiffs Did Not Sufficiently Allege Harm, i.e. “Injury In Fact.” 17

 2. There is Insufficient Causal Connection Between Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury And Any of the State Defendants’ Conduct 24

3.	It is Unlikely That Any Favorable Decision Will Redress Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury	25
4.	Plaintiffs May Not Manufacture Standing by Inflicting Harm on Themselves	27
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN USING HEARING EVIDENCE TO EMBELLISH DEFICIENT ALLEGATIONS OF INJURY FOR STANDING PURPOSES	29
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS ON GROUNDS OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY	32
A.	<i>YOUNG</i> ’S EXCEPTION CANNOT APPLY IN THE ABSENCE OF THREATENED ENFORCEMENT BY THE STATE DEFENDANTS AGAINST THESE PLAINTIFFS	33
B.	<i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> ’S IMMUNITY EXCEPTION IS INAPPLICABLE WITHOUT AN ONGOING AND CONTINUOUS VIOLATION OF A FEDERAL LAW	39
C.	<i>YOUNG</i> ’S EXCEPTION TO IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ RELIEF IS NOT “PURELY PROSPECTIVE.”	42
D.	<i>YOUNG</i> ’S EXCEPTION TO IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ RELIEF “IMPLICATES SPECIAL SOVEREIGNTY INTERESTS” BY USURPING THE STATE’S ROLE IN THE NEUTRAL REGULATION OF ELECTIONS	43
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS ON GROUNDS OF ABSOLUTE LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY	46
	CONCLUSION	50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Freethought Ass'n v. Moore,
893 F. Supp. 1522 (N.D. Ala. 1995) 28

Anderson v. City of Alpharetta,
770 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1985) 31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009) 10, 41

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691, 7 L.Ed.2d 663 (1962) 13

Banfield v. Cortés,
631 Pa. 229 (Pa. 2015)..... 19

Banfield v. Cortes,
922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) 20

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007) 40

Bogan v. Scott-Harris,
523 U.S. 44, 118 S.Ct. 966, 140 L.Ed.2d 79 (1998) 47

Boglin v. Board of Trustees of Alabama Agricultural & Mechanical University,
290 F.Supp.3d 1257 (N.D. Ala. 2018) 37

Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield,
265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 13

Brown v. Crawford Cty., Ga.,
960 F.2d 1002 (11th Cir. 1992) 50

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 19

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525, 148 L.Ed.2d 388 (2000) 21

Cassady v. Hall,
No. 18-10667, 2018 WL 2991972 (11th Cir. June 15, 2018) 32

Citizen Center v. Gessler,
770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) 21

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398, 133 S.Ct. 1138, 185 L.Ed.2d 264 (2013) passim

Consumers Union v. Supreme Court of Virginia,
446 U.S. 719, 100 S.Ct. 1967, 64 L.Ed.2d 641 (1980) 47

Cory v. White,
457 U.S. 85 (1982)..... 39

Cty. Ct. of Ulster Cty., N.Y. v. Allen,
442 U.S. 140 (1979)..... 28

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 16

DeBauche v. Trani,
191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999) 40

DeSisto College, Inc. v. Line,
888 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1989) 48

Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Com’n,
495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) passim

Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’rs (Baldwin III),
225 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000) 18

Dimaio v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
520 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) 23, 29

<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908)	passim
<i>Favorito v. Handel</i> , 285 Ga. 795 (2009)	passim
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	19
<i>Fedorov v. Board of Regents for University of Georgia</i> , 194 F.Supp.2d 1378 (S.D. Ga. 2002)	43
<i>Georgia Republican Party v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	20, 24
<i>Georgia S. & F. Ry. Co. v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 373 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1967)	31-32
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Griffin Indus. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans–Hudson Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	43
<i>Holcombe v. Ga. Milk Producers Confederation</i> , 188 Ga. 358 (1939)	44
<i>Howe v. City of Enterprise</i> , 861 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2017)	46

Hudson v. Hall,
 231 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2000) xiv

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
 521 U.S. 261, 117 S.Ct. 2028, 138 L.Ed.2d 438 (1997) 45-46

Jemsek v. Rhyne,
 662 F.App’x 206 (4th Cir. 2016) 41

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159, 105 S.Ct. 3099, 87 L.Ed.2d 114 (1985) 33

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
 103 U.S. 168, 26 L.Ed. 377 (1880) 47

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 2318, 33 L.Ed.2d 154 (1972) 22

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437, 127 S.Ct. 1194, 167 L.Ed.2d 29 (2007) 14-15, 18, 21

Lathrop v. Deal,
 301 Ga. 408 (2017) 44

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1999) 33

Luckey v. Harris,
 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992) 16, 17, 28

Manders v. Lee,
 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003) 33

McCullough v. Finley,
 No. 17-11554, 2018 WL 5318146 (11th Cir. Oct. 29, 2018) xv, 10

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Florida Athletic Com’n,
226 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2000) 29

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265, 106 S.Ct. 2932, 92 L.Ed.2d 209 (1986) 35, 39, 42, 46

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... 33

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811, 117 S.Ct. 2312, 138 L.Ed.2d 849 (1997) 14

Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris,
756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014) xiv

Scott v. Taylor,
405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005) 14, 47, 48

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44, 116 S.Ct. 1114, 134 L.Ed.2d 252 (1996) 43

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue,
750 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2014) 42

Sherman v. Community Consol. School Dist. 21,
980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992) 36

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L.Ed.2d 635 (2016)..... 16, 22

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998) 32

Stein v. Cortes,
223 F.Supp.3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 18, 21, 22

Stewart v. Blackwell,
444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006) 20

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724, 94 S.Ct. 1274, 39 L.Ed.2d 714 (1974) 19

Summit Medical Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) passim

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 19

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 16

U.S. v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737, 115 S.Ct. 2431, 132 L.Ed.2d 635 (1995) 15, 17, 23

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974)..... 32

United States v. Saylor,
322 U.S. 385, 64 S.Ct. 1101, 88 L.Ed. 1341 (1944) 15

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390, 101 S.Ct. 1830, 68 L.Ed.2d 175 (1981) 31

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464, 102 S.Ct. 752, 70 L.Ed.2d 700 (1982) 23-24

Weber v. Shelley,
347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) 27, 50

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 526, 11 L.Ed.2d 481 (1964) 21

Western Union Tel. Co. v. Andrews,
216 U.S. 165, 30 S.Ct. 286, 54 L.Ed. 430 (1910) 36

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 1111 (2007) 19, 44

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 29

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 33

Woods v. Gamel,
132 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998) passim

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush,
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003) 37

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xiv

42 U.S.C. § 1983 36

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(15) 35

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-300 26, 34, 35

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-379.2 35

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-379.2(a) 45

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-379.2(b) 6, 37, 45

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380 27

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-383(b) 25, 26

Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Const. amend. XI passim

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 6, cl. 1 47

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) 16
